

No. 88-155

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1988

---

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

GREGORY LEE JOHNSON,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

WILLIAM M. KUNSTLER  
(Counsel of Record)  
13 Gay Street  
New York, New York 10014  
(212) 924-5661

DAVID D. COLE  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway—7th Floor  
New York, New York 10012  
(212) 614-6464

*Of Counsel:*

MARTHA CONRAD  
180 North La Salle  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 609-0007

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A. The Demonstration .....	2
B. The Trial .....	3
C. The Decision of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. SECTION 42.09(a)(3) MUST SATISFY STRICT FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT PROHIBITS CONDUCT SOLELY ON THE BASIS OF ITS COMMUNICATIVE IMPACT.....	10
II. SECTION 42.09(a)(3) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE.....	12
A. Section 42.09(a)(3) Punishes Speech Solely On The Basis Of Its Viewpoint .....	12
B. The “Seriously Offend” Clause Of Section 42.09(a)(3) Proscribes Expression Solely On The Basis Of Its Communicative Content, And The State’s Asserted Interests Do Not Justify Its Infringement Of Expression .....	17

	PAGE
1. The “Seriously Offend” Clause Of Section 42.09(a)(3) Is Content-Based.....	17
2. The State’s Interests Do Not Justify § 42.09(a)(3)’s Content-Based Infringement On Free Expression.....	20
a. Preserving The Flag As A Symbol of National Unity Is An Impermissible Justification For A Restriction On Expression .....	20
b. Section 42.09(a)(3) Is Not Narrowly Tailored To The State’s Asserted Interest In Preventing Breaches Of The Peace.....	22
C. Section 42.09(a)(3) Is Unconstitutionally Vague And Overbroad .....	24
1. Section 42.09(a)(3) Is Impermissibly Vague.....	24
2. Section 42.09(a)(3) Is Substantially Overbroad.....	28
III. SECTION 42.09(a)(3) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO THE FLAG-BURNING AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE .....	30
A. The Flagburning At Issue In This Case Was Symbolic Speech.....	30
B. Mr. Johnson May Have Been Convicted For His Speech And Affiliations.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 107 S. Ct. 1722 (1987) .....	20
<i>Bachellar v. Maryland</i> , 397 U.S. 564 (1970) .....	19, 23, 27
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 108 S. Ct. 1157 (1988) .....	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	29
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	24
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966) .....	33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	12
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) ...	23, 29
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 107 S. Ct. 2502 (1987) .....	20, <i>passim</i>
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....	19, 24, 25
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	23, 29
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Watt</i> , 703 F.2d 586 (1983) (en banc), <i>rev'd sub nom. Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .	11, 12
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	24
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	17
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	19
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978) .....	18
<i>Goguen v. Smith</i> , 471 F.2d 88 (1st Cir. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	32

	PAGE
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	25, 28
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 108 S. Ct. 876 (1988)	19
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 706 S.W.2d 120 (Tex. App.-Dallas 1986).....	6, 30
<i>Jones v. Wade</i> , 479 F.2d 1176 (5th Cir. 1973).....	23
<i>Kime v. United States</i> , 459 U.S. 949 (1982) .....	11, 22
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	20, 24
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	13, 20
<i>Monroe v. State Court of Fulton County</i> , 739 F.2d 568 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	12, 22, 23
<i>Murdock v. Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875)...	23
<i>New York State Club Assn. v. City of New York</i> , 108 S. Ct. 2225 (1988).....	24
<i>Police Department of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	13
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970) .....	14
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	14
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	19, <i>passim</i>
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) .....	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	16, <i>passim</i>
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931) .....	31, 33
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) .....	18, 23
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Comm. School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	22, <i>passim</i>

	PAGE
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) . . . . .	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	8, <i>passim</i>
<b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</b>	
U.S. Constitution, Amendment I . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
36 U.S.C. §§ 174-77 . . . . .	29
36 U.S.C. § 176(k) . . . . .	14
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.01 (Vernon 1974 and Supp. 1987) . . . . .	7, 23
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.09 (Vernon 1974) . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
G. Drage, <i>Criminal Code of the German Empire</i> (Novella of 1876) (1885) . . . . .	16
Ely, <i>Flag Desecration: A Case Study in the Roles of Cate- gorization and Balancing in First Amendment Analy- sis</i> , 88 Harv. L. Rev. 1482 (1975) . . . . .	11, <i>passim</i>
Henkin, <i>The Supreme Court, 1967 Term—Foreword: On Drawing Lines</i> , 82 Harv. L. Rev. 63 (1968) . . . . .	31
D. Manwaring, <i>Render Unto Caesar: The Flag Salute Controversy</i> (1962) . . . . .	12
Nimmer, <i>The Meaning of Symbolic Speech Under the First Amendment</i> , 21 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 29 (1973) . . . . .	12, 21, 31
Note, <i>Freedom of Speech—Desecration of National Symbols As Protected Political Expression</i> , 66 Mich. L. Rev. 1040 (1968) . . . . .	26

	PAGE
M. Talocci, <i>Guide to the Flags of the World</i> (rev. ed. 1977).....	32
L. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988) ..	31
B. Tuchman, <i>The First Salute</i> 48-49 (1988) .....	13
United States War Dept. Pamphlet No. 31-122, <i>Statutory Criminal Law of Germany</i> (August 1946).....	16
